RESOLUTION APPROVING BID AND AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO ECOFLO, INC FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL

WHEREAS, The Field Operations Department oversees a contracted Household Hazardous Waste Program to assure disposal of hazardous substances found in household consumer products; and

WHEREAS, The Household Hazardous Waste program has provided Guilford County residents with a safe, economical, and environmentally sound disposal option for hazardous materials since 1995; and

WHEREAS, EcoFlo's Household Hazardous Waste facility is operated at 2750 Patterson Street; and

WHEREAS, following a review of the responses submitted to the request for proposals, the Field Operations Department concur to recommend award of the three year contract with an annual estimated amount of \$700,000; and

WHEREAS, the initial contract term is for three years estimated at \$2,100,000, with two potential one-year renewals totaling a five-year period at approximately \$3,500,000; and

WHEREAS, funding in subsequent years is contingent upon future City Council appropriations through the annual budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the resolution approving and authorizing the award of the contract to EcoFlo, Inc. for Household Hazardous Waste Disposal for the period of September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2020 with two subsequent one year renewal options is hereby approved.